
Vale of White Horse District Council
Wantage Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01235 422520
Email: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 19 December 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Wantage Area Committee
will be held on Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 6.30pm
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Hayleigh Gascoigne (Chair) Amos Duveen
Matthew Barber Jenny Hannaby
Paul Barrow Sarah Medley
Ron Batstone Ruth Molyneaux
Andy Cooke Patrick O’Leary
Andrew Crawford Janet Shelley

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Wantage Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 5) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Wantage Area Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 March 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 
(Pages 6 - 26) 
 
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
None



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019 WA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Wantage Area Committee
held on Tuesday 12 March 2019 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors St John Dickson (Chairman), Ben Mabbett (Vice-Chairman), 
Charlotte Dickson, Julia Reynolds, Janet Shelley and Reg Waite

Officers: Carole Cumming, Abbie Mulcairn, Cheryl Reeves, Shona Ware 

Wa.7 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Barber, Yvonne Constance, Jenny Hannaby, 
Chris McCarthy and Mike Murray. 

Wa.8 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 as a correct record and 
agree that the Chairman signs them as such. 

Wa.9 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Julia Reynolds and Charlotte Dickson declared that they had acted as council 
representatives for the Letcombe Brook Project but had had no involvement in its grant application 
and therefore would remain on the committee. 

Wa.10 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None. 

Wa.11 Public participation 

A speaker representing one of the applications was present. They had the opportunity to respond to 
questions of clarification from the committee. 

Wa.12 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 

Be Free Young Carers

The officer introduced the application by Be Free Young Carers for a New Homes Bonus grant of 
£900 towards a Client Management Software replacement. The Officer explained that the applicant 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019 WA.2

had requested £900 from each area committee and thus the score for funding the project could not 
be awarded full marks as it was conditional upon the other area committees granting the funding. 

There were no speakers present for the application. The committee debated the item. 

RESOLVED: to

1. Increase the officers recommended score of 1 point for New facilities or activities to 2, in view 
of the fact that the new Client Management Software would provide a new facility for the 
group. This raised the overall score of the application from 8 points to 9, making it a high 
priority for funding. 

2. Award Be Free Young Carers up to 15.75% (capped to £900) of the total cost of the project, 
the amount requested by the applicant. 

Harwell Village CIO 

The officer introduced the application by Harwell Village CIO for a New Homes Bonus grant of 
£3,300 towards the cost of a refurbishment of Cherry Hall Floor in Harwell Village Hall. The Officer 
explained the reasons behind the recommended scoring, and highlighted that the project only 
received a score of 1 for funding the project because the group had enough reserves to fund the 
project in full themselves. 

There were no speakers present for the application. The committee debated the item. A councillor 
noted that the new flooring would allow for better disability access to the village hall, and 
recommended raising the score for new facilities or activities to 2. 

RESOLVED: to

1. Increase the officers recommended score of 1 point for New facilities or activities to 2, in view 
of the fact that the new flooring would raise health and safety standards and allow better 
disability access to the hall. This raised the overall score of the application from 8 to 9, 
making it a high priority for funding. 

2. Award Harwell Village CIO up to 49.64% (capped to £3,300) of the total cost of the project, 
the amount requested by the applicant.

Wantage Summer Arts Festival 

The officer introduced the application by Wantage Summer Arts Festival for a New Homes Bonus 
grant of £1,045 towards the cost of promotional aspects for Wantage Summer Arts Festival 2019. 
The Officer explained that although the project had scored 8 points out of a possible 12, the Officer 
recommended that the project received £0 of funding. The Officer explained that although the 
current policy does not exclude applications for events/festivals. It looks to fund projects that support 
community initiatives and facilities that will benefit the community for at least five or ten years. The 
group had already put in an application to the council’s festival grant scheme, which is a more 
appropriate scheme than the NHB one.

The Officer also noted that as the application was new and they had not previously been awarded a 
grant from the council, that they stood a good chance of being awarded a grant from the festival 
scheme. The officers therefore did not recommend awarding a grant, to avoid double funding the 
event. 

There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item. 

RESOLVED: to approve the officers recommended grant of £0, in view of the fact that there were 
more appropriate funding schemes for the event, which the applicant has already applied for. 

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019 WA.3

Betjeman Millennium Park

The Officer introduced the application by Betjeman Millennium Park for a New Homes Bonus grant 
of £1,470 towards the cost of additional new seating at Betjeman Millennium Park. The Officer 
explained that they had increased their recommended score for New facilities or activities from 1 to 
2, in view of the fact that the additional seating would provide specific seating for a wider range of 
demographics, including seating with arms designed to suit the elderly. This increased the total 
score for the application from 8 to 9, making it a high priority for funding. 

There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item. 

RESOLVED: to

1. Agree the officers recommended score of 9 points out of a possible 12. 

2. Award Betjeman Millennium Park up to 50% (capped at £1,470) of the total cost of the project, 
the amount requested by the applicant. 

Letcombe Brook Project 

The Officer introduced the application by Letcombe Brook Project for a New Homes Bonus grant of 
£1,015 towards the cost of a new website for the project. 

Mark Bradfield, the Project Manager of Letcombe Brook Project, spoke in support of the application 
and answered questions from the committee. He explained that the Letcombe Brook ran through 
many additional towns in the Vale Of White Horse and would the new website would benefit a wider 
area than just Wantage. He gave additional information about the services provided by the 
Letcombe Brook Project and the wide range of activities they hosted, including community action 
projects and educational outreach. 

RESOLVED: to

1. Increase the officers recommended score for Community benefit from 1 to 3, and the score for 
New homes in parish(es) from 1 to 2, in view of additional information provided. This raised the 
total score for the project from 7 to 10, making it a high priority for funding. 

2. Award Letcombe Brook Project 50.00% (capped at £1,015) of the total cost of the project, the 
amount requested by the applicant. 

Wantage Girlguiding District 
The Officer introduced the application by Wantage Girlguiding District for a New Homes Bonus grant 
of £2,295 towards the total cost of improvements to the guide hall. Officers explained that the group 
only scored 1 out of a possible 3 for New homes in parish(es) as the application came from the 
Wantage branch of the Girlguiding district, which had seen a 9.40% increase in additional homes, 
allowing them to receive one point. 

There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item. 

RESOLVED: to

1. Agree the officers recommended score of 7 out of a possible 12 points.

2. Award Wantage Girlguiding District 37.49% (capped at 1,721) of the total cost of the project. 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  

Page 5



Wantage Area Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Services
Author: Kathy Deacon
Telephone: 01235 422405
Textphone: 18001 01235 422405
E-mail: Kathy.deacon@southandvale.gov.uk 
To: Wantage Area Committee
DATE:  14 January 2020

New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 
Recommendations

That the Wantage area committee considers the six applications for New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) grants and makes awards in line with the approved policy (2017).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to consider awarding NHB grants for their 
area.

Strategic objectives 

1. The New Homes Bonus grants scheme supports the councils Corporate Plan objective 
to create and maintain ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ and in turn strives for 
communities to help themselves. It also supports the equality objective to support 
communities to deliver better outcomes for disadvantaged groups and encourage 
community cohesion.

 Background

2. The council opened the NHB grant scheme for applications from 02 September 2019 to 
28 October 2019. 

3. The Wantage area received six eligible grant applications requesting a total of £58,788 
against a committee budget of £43,063. Three applications didn’t meet the eligibility 
criteria.

4. Officers have evaluated each application against the agreed scoring criteria in the policy, 
which is set out on pages 17-21 of this report.  The suggested scores determine the 
level of funding to award each project, if any.  Appendix one outlines the officers’ 
evaluations and suggested scores for each application and appendix two the percentage 
of new homes in each parish to determine the score for the level of new housing.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kathy.deacon@southandvale.gov.uk


5. In line with the policy, the committee is asked to review the suggested scores, which will 
dictate whether to award a grant and if so the level of funding it can award the project.  

Financial implications

6. In February 2019, the council set a 2019/20 NHB budget of £75,000.  The Wantage area 
committee was allocated 57.42 per cent of this (£43,063) to award in NHB grants in 
2019/20. As per the agreed policy these grants can fund either revenue or capital 
projects. 

7. Any budget remaining after this round of awards will be returned to the council’s general 
reserves, as per the agreed policy.

Legal implications

8. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are set out in section one of the 
Localism Act 2011 that gives a general power of competence for local authorities.

9. In May 2018, full council delegated authority to three area committees to determine NHB 
grant applications within the parameters of the policy.

Risks

10.There are no overarching risks of awarding these grants.  Officers have highlighted any 
risks to individual projects in their evaluation reports.  

Conclusion

11.That the committee considers the six eligible applications to the NHB grant scheme and 
makes awards in line with the approved policy.

Background papers

12.The council’s NHB grant policy. 

Page 7



Appendix one – Wantage Area 2019-20 NHB grants officer evaluation 
report
Scoring summary

Ref no. Organisation Scheme Scheme 
cost 

Amount 
requested

% of cost 
requested

Suggested 
score 

Priority 
Level Suggested award

VNHB19-
20/31

Blewbury Parish 
Council

Blewbury Village Hall 
Refurbishment £510,071 £20,000 3.92% 9 High  25% of the total cost, 

capped to £20,000

VNHB19-
20/69

East Hanney 
Parish Council

East Hanney 
Community 
Speedwatch mobile 
speed indicating sign

£2,024 £1,012 50.00% 8 Medium  37.5% of the total cost, 
capped to £759

VNHB19-
20/81

King Alfred District 
Scouts

Re Roofing of District 
Scout Headquarters £64,188 £32,094 50.00% 7 Medium  29.5% of the total cost, 

capped to £18,935

VNHB19-
20/94

Letcombe Brook 
Project

Volunteer Equipment 
for Letcombe Brook 
Project

£3,180 £1,590 50.00% 7 Medium  29.5% of the total cost, 
capped to £938

VNHB19-
20/104

West Hendred 
Parish Council

Replacement of 
Unsafe Play Area 
Equipment

£4,444 £2,222 50.00% 7 Medium  29.5% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,311

VNHB19-
20/70

Hanney Scout 
Group

purchasing of camping 
equipment £3,740 £1,870 50.00% 5 Medium 29.5% of the total cost, 

capped to £1,103

  Total £58,788 Total 
Suggested  £43,046 

Total 
Budget  £43,063 

Balance  £ 17 

P
age 8



Scoring
New facilities or activities
The refurbishment of the village hall significantly improves the facility, which 
currently faces closure without these improvements.  Insulation of the hall, 
along with the creation of new storage areas will allow new activities to take 
place, which has allowed the project to score maximum points in this area.

Score 3/3

Community benefit
The hall is available for the whole community to use, and the application has 
provided details of multiple user groups accessing the facilities from childrens’ 
dance classes to arts and exercise groups.  In light of this the project is able to 
score the maximum three points for community benefit.

Score 3/3

Funding the project
The organisation has secured most of the funding for the project through a 
variety of grants (offer letters have been submitted with their application to 
evidence this) but at the time of this application not all of the funding had been 
secured, which limited the score to two points.

Score 2/3

New Homes in parish(es)
4.09% Score 1/3

Consultation 
They have carried out a number of condition surveys on the current hall which have identified the work 
which needs to be undertaken to the hall.  They have also consulted with the community to find out 
what facilities are needed in a village hall, and have strong community support for the project.  S106 
colleagues are aware of the project and are expecting an application to be made for the available 
funds they hold.  Equalities colleagues were supportive of the project.
Project c
[...]
issues with the project meeting the timeframe for the grant scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The organisation does ?not appear to be able to contribute much more towards the project, however 
they have chosen equipment with a two-year parts and labour guarantee which should limit future 
financial commitments for the project.

Total score 8/12
OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding 75% of the requested amount as it is 
the highest scoring medium priority project for this area. Suggested 

grant
37.5% of the 

total cost, 
capped to £759

East Hanney Parish Council Ref VNHB19-20/69
East Hanney Community Speedwatch mobile speed indicating sign

Total project cost £2,024

Amount requested £1,012 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50%

Organisation's contribution £1,012 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £49,819

£ 0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

Previous grants
Vale Capital 16/17 : VC1R\57 Install new, accessible swing in play area £3,250

Page 12



Applicant responses
Details of the project To purchase a vehicle activated speed indicating sign for use at selected locations 

in East Hanney. The sign will be owned by the parish council and maintained by 
our village community speedwatch team. It will enhance our ability to monitor and 
change behavior of motorists that exceed the 30mph limit in the village.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

As a parish council we have a series of legal obligations to budget for as well as 
established grants to village groups and local advisory bodies, our budgeting for 
2019-2020 amounts to £45,209.02. Our annual income from the village precept 
plus grants and land rentals amounts to £38,710.07 we also have a carry over 
from reserve of £6,500. This gives a difference in income /outgoings of £1.05 

Statement about 
town/parish support

We are the Parish council and will provide 50% funding

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
[...]
lities colleagues are generally supportive of the project, however have questioned if the 
overall lifespan of the building has been considered.  They have also questioned the buildings capacity 
to meet a potential increase in membership due the new housing development in the area.     The 
corporate energy officer is also supportive of the project, and has suggested that the organisation may 
wish to speak to Low Carbon Hub ( 01865 246099 ) for support and guidance on community 
renewable energy projects, and in particular if they would be interested in a community share issue to 
fund any renewable energy works.
Project completion within timeframe 
Costs for this project have been identified through a Quantity Survey, and at the moment no quotes for 
the work have been obtained.  This could impact on the project timeline, however they should still be 
able to meet the requirements of the scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The organisation has a 10 year plan to make the building self financing, however at the moment they 
are supported by the King Alfred District scouts.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding 59% of the requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. The full 75% funding is not possible due to 
the other medium priorities and the budget available.

Suggested 
grant

29.5% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£18,935

King Alfred District Scouts Ref VNHB19-20/81
Re Roofing of District Scout Headquarters

Total project cost £64,188

Amount requested £32,094 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50%

Organisation's contribution £32,094 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £44,319

£ 0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

Previous grants
No previous funding

Page 14



Applicant responses
Details of the project We are raising funds to reroof a section of our Headquarters on Springfield Road 

in Wantage, the building is approximately 114 years old and we have 
[...]
 in a timely manner it will impact on the facility 
and may render sections unusable. This would impact on our ability to use the 
building to its full potential.

What new activities will 
take place because of this 
project?

The re roofing project is part of a wider overall scheme to broaden the use of the 
building, we also want to use the building more efficiently. Undertaking the roof 
replacement will allow us to make internal improvements and as a result let us 
make better use of the space we have.

Page 15



Scoring
New facilities or activities
The new equipment will allow existing activities to expand enabling them to 
score two points in this area.

Score 2/3

Community benefit
The equipment will be used by a single interest group limiting their score to one 
point.

Score 1/3

Funding the project
They have secured the grant funding for the remaining 50% of the project and 
have a plan for ongoing maintenance costs allowing it to score maximum points 
in this area.

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
10.36% Score 1/3

Consultation 
Some consultation work appears to have been carried out with volunteers, Sustainable Wantage and 
local flood groups.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project relates to the purchase of equipment, so should be completed within the scheme time 
frame.
Financial and project management plans 
They have a basic project management plan for the project.  They are not contributing to the project 
directly, but have a plan for on-going maintenance costs.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding 59% of the requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. The full 75% funding is not possible due to 
the other medium priorities and the budget available.

Suggested 
grant

29.5% of the 
total cost, 

capped to £938

Letcombe Brook Project Ref VNHB19-20/94
Volunteer Equipment for Letcombe Brook Project

Total project cost £3,180

Amount requested £1,590 Percentage of total cos
[...]
ed by the local youth group, a toddler group and a local 
scout group as well as being open to all children from the area.  This 
demonstrates a wider community use of the area allowing them to score two 
points.

Score 2/3

Funding the project
The organisation is contributing the remaining 50% of the project and has a 
maintenance plan in place to cover ongoing costs.

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
0% Score 0/3

Consultation 
Improvements to the playground were identified in the Community Lead Plan as a priority for the 
village.  A ROSPA inspection has identified that some of the equipment is now unsafe  and needs 
replacing.  Section 106 and Equalaties colleagues are supportive of the project.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project should have no problems completing within the scheme time frame.
Financial and project management plans 
They have a basic project management plan

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding 59% of the requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. The full 75% funding is not possible due to 
the other medium priorities and the budge available.

Suggested 
grant

29.5% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£1,311

West Hendred Parish Council Ref VNHB19-
20/104

Replacement of Unsafe Play Area Equipment

Total project cost £4,444

Amount requested £2,222 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50%

Organisation's contribution £2,222 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £36,319

£ 0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

Previous grants
Capital 2015/16 : ValeCG\19 Toddler Swings £1,784 (Toddler swings not included on this project)

Page 18



Applicant responses
Details of the project The Playpark equipment was installed in 2001 as a result of a whole village 

fundraising effort with additional help from external funders. 

Equipment is now at the end of its safe life and West Hendred Parish Council 
(WHPC) are looking to replace items in stages. 

WHP
[...]
8 22 3.21%
Grove 3236 3,371 135 19.71%
Harwell 1523 1,805 282 41.17%
Kingston Lisle 111 111 0 0.00%
Letcombe Basset 77 79 2 0.29%
Letcombe Regis 382 383 1 0.15%
Milton 498 502 4 0.58%
Sparsholt 138 138 0 0.00%
Steventon 790 900 110 16.06%
Upton 175 175 0 0.00%
Wantage 5236 5,307 71 10.36%
West Challow 88 91 3 0.44%
West Hanney 246 249 3 0.44%
West Hendred 149 149 0 0.00%

Total 15,952 16,637 685 100%

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 14 JANUARY 2020 WA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Wantage Area Committee
held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 6.30 pm
at Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Hayleigh Gascoigne (Chair), Ron Batstone, Andrew Crawford, 
Amos Duveen, Jenny Hannaby, Sarah Medley and Patrick O'Leary

Officers: Paul Bateman, Kathy Deacon, Michael Flowers, Cheryl Reeves and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 5

Wa.1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Barrow, Andy Cooke and Janet 
Shelley.  

Wa.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 
2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such. 

Wa.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Ron Batstone declared a non-pecuniary interest for the Letcombe Brook Project 
as he had served as a representative. He would leave the room for the duration of the item.

Councillor Patrick O’Leary declared a non-pecuniary interest for the King Alfred District 
Scouts as he was serving as the president. He would leave the room for the duration of the 
item.

Councillor Andrew Crawford declared a non-pecuniary interest for the Letcombe Brook 
Project as he was a Wantage Town Councillor. He would leave the room for the duration of 
the item.

Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Letcombe Brook Project 
as she had been a founder of the project but agreed to come to the meeting with an open 
mind and would remain for the discussion.



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 14 JANUARY 2020 WA.2

Wa.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Wa.5 Public participation 

Four speakers representing their application were present for four out of six applications. 
They spoke in support of their application and had the opportunity to respond to questions 
from the committee. The speakers were the following:

David Walsh King Alfred District Scouts
Chris Lakeland Blewbury Parish Council
Julia Reynolds Letcombe Brook Project
Debbie Poole Hanney Scout Group

Wa.6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 

The grants officer provided the committee with a revised table of a list of schemes and the 
suggested grants awarded to each application.

The committee considered the head of corporate services’ report, which set out details of 
six applications for New Homes Bonus grants. The committee noted that it had a budget of 
£43,063. The officer’s report had assessed each application against the grants criteria and 
had scored the applications against the policy matrix.

Blewbury Village Hall
The officer introduced the application by Blewbury Village Hall which sought £20,000 
towards the scheme total of £510,071, representing a 3.92% contribution towards the total 
cost. This fund would contribute to the refurbishment of Blewbury Village Hall. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. The officer 
clarified a question regarding the funding of the application, confirming that Blewbury 
Village Hall would be funding the remainder of the projects either through external funding, 
most of which they had secured or directly from the organisation. The officer also answered 
a question on how the grants worked, confirming that if the project did not go ahead by a 
set date then the grant money would be required to be returned.

There was one speaker present for the application. Chris Lakeland was present to answer 
any questions from the committee and spoke in support of the application.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 9 out of 12 points.

East Hanney Parish Council
The officer introduced the application by East Hanney Parish Council which sought £1,012 
towards the scheme total of £2,024 representing a 50% contribution towards the total cost. 
This fund would contribute to a new mobile speed indicating sign. The officer explained the 
scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. Councillors asked what the 
change had been which had adjusted the score to a 9. The officer clarified an administrative 
error had given the wrong New Homes Bonus score, and the subsequent correction had 
awarded an extra point as a result.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 9 out of 12 points.



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 14 JANUARY 2020 WA.3

King Alfred District Scouts
Patrick O’Leary declared a personal interest and withdrew from the room for the duration of 
the item.

The officer introduced the application by King Alfred District Scouts which sought £32,094 
towards the scheme total of £64,188 representing a 50% contribution towards the total cost. 
This fund would contribute to the re-roofing of the district scout headquarters. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

Councillors requested clarification from democratic services on whether councillors could 
make a statement and then leave the room before the officer introduced the application. 
The democratic services officer confirmed this was their advice.

There was one speaker present for the application. David Walsh spoke in support of the 
application and answered questions from the committee. Councillors asked the speaker 
whether the scout group benefited the wider surrounding parishes which the speaker 
confirmed was the case. The areas that would benefit included Ardington and Lockinge, 
East Challow, East Hendred, Grove, Sparsholt, Wantage, West Challow and West 
Hendred.

The officer answered a question that if the scoring was adjusted with an increased score 
then other applications would not be deducted points. 

A motion, proposed and seconded, was passed, to increase the New Homes Bonus score 
by one point as a result of the new areas that would benefit from the project. This increased 
the score to 8 out of 12 points.

RESOLVED: To approve a score of 8 out of 12 points for the application

Letcombe Brook Project
Councillors Andrew Crawford and Ron Batstone declared personal interests and withdrew 
from the room for the duration of the item.

The officer introduced the application by Letcombe Brook Project which sought £1,590 
towards the scheme total of £3,180 representing a 50% contribution towards the total cost. 
This fund would contribute to new equipment for volunteers of the Letcombe Brook project. 
The officer explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

There was one speaker present for the application. Julia Reynolds spoke in support of the 
application and answered questions from the committee. She explained the wider benefit 
confirming there was more than one interest group that would benefit from the project. She 
also confirmed that other areas would benefit. These areas were named as East Hanney, 
Grove, Letcombe Basset, Letcombe Regis, and Wantage.

A motion, proposed and seconded, was passed, to increase the New Homes Bonus score 
by one point giving a new total of two out of three points. This increased the score to 8 out 
of 12 points.

Councillors also discussed the wider community benefit score and how the project would 
benefit the local communities in the surrounding areas. The speaker confirmed there was 
multiple interest groups in the scope of the project.



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 14 JANUARY 2020 WA.4

A motion, proposed and seconded, was passed, to increase the community benefit score by 
one point to a new total of two out of three points. This increased the score to 9 out of 12 
points.

RESOLVED: To approve a score of 9 out of 12 points for the application.

West Hendred Parish Council
The officer introduced the application by West Hendred Parish Council which sought £2,222 
towards the scheme total of £4,444 representing a 50% contribution towards the total cost. 
This fund would contribute to the replacement of unsafe play area equipment. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 out of 12 points.

Hanney Scout Group
The officer introduced the application by Hanney Scout Group Parish Council which sought 
£1,870 towards the scheme total of £3,740 representing a 50% contribution towards the 
total cost. This fund would contribute to the purchasing of camping equipment. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

There was one speaker present for the application. Debbie Poole answered questions from 
the committee.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 5 out of 12 points.

Having approved the scoring of each application against the grants criteria, the committee 
went on to consider the amounts that should be awarded to each applicant. 

RESOLVED: 
a.) To award New Homes Bonus Grants as follows:

Applicant Scheme Grant
Blewbury Parish Council Blewbury Village Hall 

Refurbishment
100% of the amount 
requested capped to 
£20,000.

East Hanney Parish 
Council

East Hanney Community 
Speedwatch mobile road 
sign

100% of the amount 
requested capped to 
£1,012.

Letcombe Brook Project Volunteer Equipment for 
Letcombe Brook Project

100% of the amount 
requested capped to 
£1,590

b.) To authorise the head of corporate services, in consultation with the committee chair, 
to allocate the remaining grants budget 2019/20 to the following applications in line with the 
points scored against the grants criteria:

Applicant Scheme
King Alfred District Scouts Re-roofing of district scout headquarters
West Hendred Parish Council Replacement of unsafe play area 

equipment
Hanney Scout Group Purchasing of camping equipment



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 14 JANUARY 2020 WA.5

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm


